

No. 21-\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANE DOE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANNIE MCADAMS  
ANNIE MCADAMS PC  
1150 Bissonnet Street  
Houston, TX 77005

DAVID E. HARRIS  
JEFFREY H. RICHTER  
SICO HOELSCHER  
HARRIS LLP  
802 N. Carancahua  
Suite 900  
Corpus Christi, TX 78401

WARREN W. HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WALTER A. SIMONS  
BRACEWELL LLP  
711 Louisiana St., Suite 2300  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 221-1490  
warren.harris@bracewell.com

JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN\*  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
*\*Licensed in Illinois & D.C.;  
Virginia bar application pending.*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Facebook Facilitates Online Human Trafficking By Creating Connections Between Traffickers And Their Victims.....	5
B. Petitioner Was Sex Trafficked As A Minor Because Of Facebook’s Products .....	7
C. Proceedings Before The Trial Court .....	8
D. Proceedings Before The Court Of Appeals And Texas Supreme Court .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	12
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address The Proper Scope Of Section 230 Of The Communications Decency Act.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. Courts Have Erroneously Interpreted Section 230 To Provide Internet Platforms With Near-Categorical Immunity From Suit.....	12
B. As Several Judges And Scholars Have Recently Recognized, The Prevailing Interpretation Of Section 230 Is Not Supported By The Statute’s Plain Text. ....	19
C. The Texas Supreme Court Erred By Deferring To Misguided Jurisprudence Interpreting Section 230 To Create Broad Immunity, Rather Than Construing The Statute As It Is Written.....	26
II. The Proper Interpretation Of Section 230 Presents A Critical Question of Federal Law Whose Importance Has Increased Exponentially In The Decades Since Its Enactment.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	3
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9, 16, 26
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2761 (2020).....	17-18, 22-24, 28, 30-31
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18, 23-24, 31-34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Herrick v. Grindr</i> , 765 F. App'x 586 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 221 (2019).....	16-17
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27, 32
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	9, 16
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020)...	9, 13-16, 19-22, 29-30, 35-36
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	12-13
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	13, 20
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	15-16, 19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3)-(4).....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	14-15, 21, 28-30
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 98.002(a).....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
141 Cong. Rec H8469-72 (Aug. 4, 1995).....	13-14
164 Cong. Rec. S1830 (Mar. 20, 2018).....	34
Danielle Keats Citron & Benjamin Wittes, <i>The Internet Will Not Break: Denying Bad Samaritans § 230 Immunity</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 401 (2017) .....	25, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) .....	14
Mary Graw Leary, <i>The Indecency and Injustice of Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act</i> , 41 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 553 (2018) .....	5, 25, 33
